
Scoring Summary (Final)
2012 Purdue Football

Marshall vs Purdue (Sep 29, 2012 at West Lafayette, Ind.)

Marshall (2-3) vs. Purdue (3-1)
Date: Sep 29, 2012 • Site: West Lafayette, Ind. • Stadium: Ross-Ade
Attendance: 45481

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Marshall 7 7 14 13 41
Purdue 14 28 3 6 51

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 09:26 PUR - Bush, Gary 9 yd pass from TerBush, Caleb (Griggs, Paul kick), 12-85 4:21 0 - 7

06:27 MARSHALL - WILSON, A. 4 yd pass from CATO, Rakeem (HAIG, Justin kick), 12-85 2:59 7 - 7
05:45 PUR - Edison, A. 41 yd pass from TerBush, Caleb (Griggs, Paul kick), 2-44 0:42 7 - 14

2nd 14:13 MARSHALL - HOSKINS, Gator 12 yd pass from CATO, Rakeem (HAIG, Justin kick), 5-37 1:03 14 - 14
09:30 PUR - Shavers, Akeem 2 yd run (Griggs, Paul kick), 14-75 4:43 14 - 21
07:26 PUR - Bush, Gary 35 yd pass from TerBush, Caleb (Griggs, Paul kick), 5-53 1:11 14 - 28
06:16 PUR - Allen, Ricardo 39 yd interception return (Griggs, Paul kick) 14 - 35
04:34 PUR - Johnson, Josh 74 yd interception return (Griggs, Paul kick) 14 - 42

3rd 10:03 MARSHALL - HOSKINS, Gator 28 yd pass from CATO, Rakeem (HAIG, Justin kick), 9-87 3:17 21 - 42
06:09 MARSHALL - MITCHELL, Derek 35 yd blocked punt return (HAIG, Justin kick) 28 - 42
00:29 PUR - Griggs, Paul 34 yd field goal, 16-62 5:40 28 - 45

4th 12:53 MARSHALL - HOSKINS, Gator 1 yd pass from CATO, Rakeem (HAIG, Justin kick), 9-77 2:36 35 - 45
06:38 PUR - Bush, Gary 7 yd pass from TerBush, Caleb (Griggs, Paul kick blockd), 13-78 6:15 35 - 51
03:46 MARSHALL - WILKINS, Craig 15 yd pass from CATO, Rakeem (SHULER, Tommy rush failed), 13-75 2:52 41 - 51

Kickoff time: 3:15 • End of Game: 6:48 • Total elapsed time: 3:33
Officials: Referee: Dave Witvoet; Umpire: Pat Bayers; Linesman: Kelly Saalfeld;
Line judge: Paul Engleberts; Back judge: Mike Brown; Field judge: Jerry Hocker;
Side judge: Frank Steratore;
Temperature: 70F • Wind: 8mph NW • Weather: Sunny



Team Statistics (Final)
2012 Purdue Football

Marshall vs Purdue (Sep 29, 2012 at West Lafayette, Ind.)

MARSHALL PUR
FIRST DOWNS 31 25
  R u s h i n g 6 8
  P a s s i n g 23 13
  P e n a l t y 2 4
NET YARDS RUSHING 95 149
  Rushing Attempts 23 53
  Average Per Rush 4.1 2.8
  Rushing Touchdowns 0 1
  Yards Gained Rushing 115 191
  Yards Lost Rushing 20 42
NET YARDS PASSING 439 294
  C o m p l e t i o n s - A t t e m p t s - I n t 45-68-3 27-37-1
  Average Per Attempt 6.5 7.9
  Average Per Completion 9.8 10.9
  Passing Touchdowns 5 4
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 534 443
  Total offense plays 91 90
  Average Gain Per Play 5.9 4.9
Fumbles: Number-Lost 1-1 1-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 8-82 9-80
PUNTS-YARDS 3-129 4-121
  Average Yards Per Punt 43.0 30.2
  Net Yards Per Punt 39.0 18.8
  Inside 20 1 0
  50+ Yards 1 0
  T o u c h b a c k s 0 0
  Fair catch 0 1
KICKOFFS-YARDS 6-363 9-569
  Average Yards Per Kickoff 60.5 63.2
  Net Yards Per Kickoff 38.0 41.0
  T o u c h b a c k s 2 4
Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 2-46-1 2-12-0
  Average Per Return 23.0 6.0
Kickoff returns: Number-Yds-TD 5-100-0 4-95-0
  Average Per Return 20.0 23.8
Interceptions: Number-Yds-TD 1-0-0 3-115-2
Fumble Returns: Number-Yds-TD 0-0-0 1-17-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 3
Possession Time 24:53 35:07
  1st Quarter  7 : 4 7  7 : 1 3
  2nd Quarter  6 : 5 0  8 : 1 0
  3rd Quarter  4 : 3 1 10:29
  4th Quarter  5 : 4 5  9 : 1 5
Third-Down Conversions 9 of 18 10 of 18
Fourth-Down Conversions 1 of 2 1 of 2
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 4-5 4-6
  T o u c h d o w n s 4-5 3-6
  Field goals 0-5 1-6
Sacks By: Number-Yards 1-14 2-12
PAT Kicks 5-5 6-7
Field Goals 0-1 1-1



Individual Statistics (Final)
2012 Purdue Football

Marshall vs Purdue (Sep 29, 2012 at West Lafayette, Ind.)

Marshall Purdue

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
GROOMS, Kevin 8 57 4 53 0 20 6.6
BUTLER, Steward 8 35 9 26 0 11 3.2
WATSON, Remi 3 12 0 12 0 9 4.0
CATO, Rakeem 4 11 7 4 0 7 1.0
Totals 23 115 20 95 0 20 4.1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Shavers, Akeem 25 86 13 73 1 16 2.9
Hunt, Akeem 7 38 7 31 0 20 4.4
Cottom, Brandon 2 16 0 16 0 13 8.0
TerBush, Caleb 8 30 14 16 0 8 2.0
Edison, A. 3 10 0 10 0 8 3.3
Mostert, Raheem 4 8 2 6 0 4 1.5
Henry, Rob 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0
TEAM 3 0 6 -6 0 0 -2.0
Totals 53 191 42 149 1 20 2.8

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
CATO, Rakeem 45-68-3 439 5 28 2
Totals 45-68-3 439 5 28 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
TerBush, Caleb 27-37-1 294 4 41 1
Totals 27-37-1 294 4 41 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
SHULER, Tommy 19 200 0 23
WILSON, A. 7 53 1 14
HOSKINS, Gator 4 42 3 28
DOBSON, Aaron 3 42 0 27
WILKINS, Craig 3 29 1 15
WATSON, Remi 2 20 0 20
FROHNAPFEL, E. 2 12 0 6
EVANS, D. 1 19 0 19
ALLEN, Davonte 1 9 0 9
LEGRANDE, D. 1 7 0 7
SNIPES-BOOKER 1 4 0 4
GROOMS, Kevin 1 2 0 2
Totals 45 439 5 28

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
Ross, O.J. 9 69 0 17
Bush, Gary 7 83 3 35
Edison, A. 6 99 1 41
Hunt, Akeem 2 16 0 13
Wright, Crosby 1 21 0 21
Holmes, Gabe 1 4 0 4
Macarthy, D. 1 2 0 2
Totals 27 294 4 41

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
WILLIAMS, Tyler 3 129 43.0 51 1 0
Totals 3 129 43.0 51 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Webster, Cody 3 121 40.3 48 0 0
TEAM 1 0 0.0 0 0 0
Totals 4 121 30.2 48 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
KELSON, Jermain 1 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SNIPES-BOOKER 1 1 1 5 100 30 0 0 0
LEGRANDE, D. 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
MITCHELL, Derek 0 35 35 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 2 46 35 5 100 30 1 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
Johnson, Josh 2 12 16 0 0 0 1 74 74
Hunt, Akeem 0 0 0 1 35 35 0 0 0
Lewis, A. 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 2
Allen, Ricardo 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 39 39
Mostert, Raheem 0 0 0 3 60 22 0 0 0
Totals 2 12 16 4 95 35 3 115 74

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
HAIG, Justin 1st 02:26 34 yards Blocked

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
Griggs, Paul 3rd 00:29 34 yards Good

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
HAIG, Justin 6 363 60.5 2 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
Meadows, Thomas 9 569 63.2 4 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR Total
SHULER, Tommy 0 200 0 0 0 200
SNIPES-BOOKER 0 4 100 1 0 105
GROOMS, Kevin 53 2 0 0 0 55
WILSON, A. 0 53 0 0 0 53

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR Total
Edison, A. 10 99 0 0 0 109
Johnson, Josh 0 0 0 12 74 86
Bush, Gary 0 83 0 0 0 83
Hunt, Akeem 31 16 35 0 0 82

FUMBLES: Marshall-CATO, Rakeem 1-1. Purdue-Johnson, Josh 1-0.



Defensive Statistics (Final)
2012 Purdue Football

Marshall vs Purdue (Sep 29, 2012 at West Lafayette, Ind.)

## Marshall Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp Blks QBH
53 BAZZIE, Alex 7 3 10 - - - - - 1 - -
6 LEGRANDE, D. 7 1 8 - - - - 1-0 - - -
97 AIKEN, Marques 5 3 8 - 2.5-14 - - - - - -
11 ARRINGTON, D. 7 0 7 - - - - - - - -
22 HUNTER, D.J. 6 1 7 - 1.0-1 - - - - - -
10 OKOROHA, O. 5 2 7 - 1.0-1 - - - 1 - -
49 CARTER, Cortez 5 0 5 - - - - - - - -
2 THOMAS, Derrick 3 0 3 - 1.0-3 - - - 1 - -
52 STRONG, Malcolm 2 1 3 - - - - - - - -
14 WAITERS, Raheem 1 2 3 - - - - - - - -
96 SPARROW, B. 1 2 3 - - - - - - - -
8 BAXTER, Keith 2 0 2 - - - - - - - -
94 SAMUEL, Jarquez 2 0 2 - - - - - - - -
46 HOLMES, J. 1 1 2 - - - - - - - -
58 TAYLOR, J. 1 1 2 - 0.5-0 - - - - 1 -
36 LOVETT, M. 1 1 2 - - - - - - - -
29 WARD, Martin 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
17 SAMUELS, Shawn 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
16 HOLCOMBE, G. 1 0 1 - 1.0-1 - - - - - -
93 DILLON, Steve 1 0 1 1.0-14 1.0-14 - - - - - -
23 HAIG, Justin 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
13 DANIEL, Armonze 1 0 1 - 1.0-5 - - - - - -
5 KELSON, Jermain 0 0 0 - - - - - - 1 -

Totals 62 18 80 1.0-14 9.0-39 0 0-0 1-0 3 2 0

## Purdue Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp Blks QBH
21 Allen, Ricardo 8 0 8 - 1.0-1 - - 1-39 - - -
45 Lucas, Will 6 0 6 - - - 1-17 - - - -
44 Feichter, L. 5 1 6 - - - - - - - -
2D Williams, F. 4 1 5 - - - - - 1 - -
28 Johnson, Josh 4 0 4 - - - - 1-74 2 - -
39 Gilliam, Joe 4 0 4 - - - - - - - -
93 Short, Kawann 3 0 3 1.0-6 3.0-13 1 - - 1 1 -
90 Gaston, Bruce 3 0 3 - 2.0-5 - - - - - -
1 Harris, N. 3 0 3 - - - - - - - -
7D Johnson, E.J. 2 0 2 - - - - - - - -
33 Anthrop Danny 2 0 2 - - - - - - - -
4D Richards, T. 2 0 2 - - - - - - - -
89 Phillips, J. 2 0 2 1.0-6 1.0-6 - - - - - -
34 Charlot, Max 1 1 2 - - - - - - - -
5 Higgs, Antwon 1 1 2 - - - - - - - -
30 Meadows, Thomas 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
55 Taylor, Brandon 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
26 Lewis, A. 1 0 1 - - - - 1-2 - - -
18 Ezenwa, Nnamdi 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
58 Maci, Robert 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -

Totals 55 4 59 2.0-12 7.0-25 1 1-17 3-115 4 1 0



Participation Report (Final)
2012 Purdue Football

Marshall vs Purdue (Sep 29, 2012 at West Lafayette, Ind.)

Marshall

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 9 WILSON, A.
WR 3 DOBSON, Aaron
LT 77 JEFFRIES, J.
RG 79 LOVELL, Josh
C 60 JASPERSE, Chris
LG 64 BRUHIN, John
RT 76 SCOTT, Garrett
TE 26 HOSKINS, Gator
WR 1 SHULER, Tommy
QB 12 CATO, Rakeem
RB 35 WATSON, Remi

Purdue

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 4O Ross, O.J.
LT 51 Kitchens, J.
LG 67 Drey, Peters
C 76 Schmeig, Rick
RG 71 Smith, Devin
RT 78 Foy, Trevor
TE 86 Holmes, Gabe
WR 6 Bush, Gary
QB 19 TerBush, Caleb
RB 24 Shavers, Akeem
WR 13 Edison, A.

Pos ## DEFENSE
E 58 TAYLOR, J.
T 96 SPARROW, B.
T 97 AIKEN, Marques
E 53 BAZZIE, Alex
LB 11 ARRINGTON, D.
LB 46 HOLMES, J.
LB 22 HUNTER, D.J.
CB 36 LOVETT, M.
S 6 LEGRANDE, D.
S 10 OKOROHA, O.
CB 8 BAXTER, Keith

Pos ## DEFENSE
E 99 Russell, Ryan
T 93 Short, Kawann
T 90 Gaston, Bruce
E 58 Maci, Robert
LB 45 Lucas, Will
LB 39 Gilliam, Joe
CB 2D Williams, F.
CB 21 Allen, Ricardo
S 44 Feichter, L.
S 4D Richards, T.
CB 28 Johnson, Josh

Marshall: 2-THOMAS, Derrick, 4-EVANS, D., 5-KELSON, Jermain, 6A-ALLEN, Davonte, 13-DANIEL, Armonze,
14-WAITERS, Raheem, 15-FROHNAPFEL, B., 16-HOLCOMBE, G., 17-SAMUELS, Shawn, 19-SNIPES-BOOKER,
20-BUTLER, Steward, 21-CRAWFORD, C.J., 23-HAIG, Justin, 24-KING, Jazz, 29-WARD, Martin, 32-REAVES, DeAndre,
37-GROOMS, Kevin, 38-WILLIAMS, Tyler, 39-ROBERTS, Darryl, 40-MYERS, R., 42-TALIAFERRO, E., 44-MITCHELL, Derek,
45-PICKETT, Matt, 47-JOHNSON, Devon, 49-CARTER, Cortez, 52-STRONG, Malcolm, 56-KERR, Grady, 62-ALLEN, James,
63-NIEMEYER, Gage, 66-DEES, Cameron, 74-SCHOOLER, Alex, 78-VAN HORN, Clint, 81-WILKINS, Craig, 82-GAMMON, Jack,
83-FROHNAPFEL, E., 88-CINCOTTA, Matt, 89-WOODRUM, Joe, 93-DILLON, Steve, 94-SAMUEL, Jarquez.

Purdue: 1-Harris, N., 5-Higgs, Antwon, 7D-Johnson, E.J., 8-Mostert, Raheem, 9D-Brown, Anthony,
10-Robinson, Sean, 11-Hunt, Akeem, 12-Thomas, Tommie, 15-Henry, Rob, 16-Macarthy, D., 18-Ezenwa, Nnamdi,
20-Roberts, Gavin, 25-Cottom, Brandon, 26-Lewis, A., 29-Quinn, Chris, 30-Meadows, Thomas, 31-Williams, A.,
33-Anthrop Danny, 34-Charlot, Max, 35-Yang, Stephen, 36-Heiniger, Zack, 37-Griggs, Paul, 42-Webster, Cody,
46-Freytag, Kurt, 50-Schmitt, Jesse, 55-Taylor, Brandon, 57-Kugler, Robert, 59-Davis, Cody, 61-Isaac, Ryan,
63-Bade, Patrick, 64-Pamphile, Kevin, 81-Carter, S., 82-Wright, Crosby, 84-Sinz, Justin, 89-Phillips, J.,
91-Latta, Greg.



Drive Chart (By Team) (Final)
2012 Purdue Football

Marshall vs Purdue (Sep 29, 2012 at West Lafayette, Ind.)

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl - Yds TOP
MARSHA 1st M25 15:00  K i c k o f f M34 13:47  P u n t 3 - 9 1:13
MARSHA M15 09:26  K i c k o f f P00 06:27 *TOUCHDOWN 12 - 85 2:59 .
MARSHA M25 05:45  K i c k o f f P17 02:26  Missed FG 10 - 58 3:19 .
MARSHA P37 00:16  P u n t P00 14:13 *TOUCHDOWN 5 - 37 1:03 .
MARSHA 2nd M18 09:30  K i c k o f f M48 08:37  I n t e r c e p t i o n 4 - 30 0:53
MARSHA M25 07:26  K i c k o f f M29 06:16  I n t e r c e p t i o n 3 - 4 1:10
MARSHA M33 06:16  K i c k o f f P31 04:34  I n t e r c e p t i o n 4 - 36 1:42
MARSHA M32 04:34  K i c k o f f M29 03:33  P u n t 3 - (3) 1:01
MARSHA M23 01:41  P u n t P38 00:24  D o w n s 8 - 39 1:17
MARSHA 3rd M13 13:20  P u n t P00 10:03 *TOUCHDOWN 9 - 87 3:17
MARSHA M42 08:20  I n t e r c e p t i o n M32 07:35  P u n t 3 - (10) 0:45
MARSHA P35 06:09  P u n t P35 06:09 *TOUCHDOWN 0 - 0 0:00
MARSHA M23 00:29  K i c k o f f P00 12:53 *TOUCHDOWN 9 - 77 2:36 .
MARSHA 4th M25 06:38  K i c k o f f P00 03:46 *TOUCHDOWN 13 - 75 2:52 .
MARSHA M15 01:34  D o w n s M29 00:48  F u m b l e 6 - 14 0:46

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Marshall Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 07:47 06:50 04:31 05:45 14:37 10:16 24:53
3rd down conversions 2-4 3-6 1-2 3-6 5-10 4-8 9-18
Average field position M32 M26 M26 M20 M28 M23 M26
4th down conversions 0-0 0-1 0-0 1-1 0-1 1-1 1-2

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl - Yds TOP
PUR 1st P35 15:00  P o s s e s s i o n P35 15:00  K i c k o f f 0 - 0 0:00
PUR P15 13:47  P u n t M00 09:26 *TOUCHDOWN 12 - 85 4:21 .
PUR M44 06:27  K i c k o f f M00 05:45 *TOUCHDOWN 2 - 44 0:42
PUR P20 02:26  Missed FG P05 00:16  P u n t 4 - (15) 2:10
PUR 2nd P25 14:13  K i c k o f f M00 09:30 *TOUCHDOWN 14 - 75 4:43 .
PUR P47 08:37  I n t e r c e p t i o n M00 07:26 *TOUCHDOWN 5 - 53 1:11
PUR M00 06:16  I n t e r c e p t i o n M00 06:16 *TOUCHDOWN 0 - 0 0:00
PUR M00 04:34  I n t e r c e p t i o n M00 04:34 *TOUCHDOWN 0 - 0 0:00
PUR P36 03:33  P u n t P36 01:41  P u n t 4 - 0 1:52
PUR P38 00:24  D o w n s P36 00:00  End of half 1 - (2) 0:24
PUR 3rd P22 15:00  K i c k o f f P30 13:20  P u n t 3 - 8 1:40
PUR P25 10:03  K i c k o f f P43 08:20  I n t e r c e p t i o n 5 - 18 1:43
PUR P41 07:35  P u n t P45 06:09  P u n t 3 - 4 1:26
PUR P22 06:09  K i c k o f f M16 00:29 *FIELD GOAL 16 - 62 5:40 .
PUR 4th P22 12:53  K i c k o f f M00 06:38 *TOUCHDOWN 13 - 78 6:15 .
PUR M44 03:46  K i c k o f f M15 01:34  D o w n s 7 - 29 2:12 .
PUR M12 00:48  F u m b l e M16 00:00  End of half 2 - (4) 0:48 .

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Purdue Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 07:13 08:10 10:29 09:15 15:23 19:44 35:07
3rd down conversions 2-3 1-3 4-7 3-5 3-6 7-12 10-18
Average field position P30 P36 P27 M45 P33 P39 P36
4th down conversions 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-1 1-1 0-1 1-2



Drive Chart (By Quarter) (Final)
2012 Purdue Football

Marshall vs Purdue (Sep 29, 2012 at West Lafayette, Ind.)

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl - Yds TOP
PUR 1st P35 15:00  P o s s e s s i o n P35 15:00  K i c k o f f 0 - 0 0:00
MARSHA M25 15:00  K i c k o f f M34 13:47  P u n t 3 - 9 1:13
PUR P15 13:47  P u n t M00 09:26 *TOUCHDOWN 12 - 85 4:21 .
MARSHA M15 09:26  K i c k o f f P00 06:27 *TOUCHDOWN 12 - 85 2:59 .
PUR M44 06:27  K i c k o f f M00 05:45 *TOUCHDOWN 2 - 44 0:42
MARSHA M25 05:45  K i c k o f f P17 02:26  Missed FG 10 - 58 3:19 .
PUR P20 02:26  Missed FG P05 00:16  P u n t 4 - (15) 2:10
MARSHA P37 00:16  P u n t P00 14:13 *TOUCHDOWN 5 - 37 1:03 .
PUR 2nd P25 14:13  K i c k o f f M00 09:30 *TOUCHDOWN 14 - 75 4:43 .
MARSHA M18 09:30  K i c k o f f M48 08:37  I n t e r c e p t i o n 4 - 30 0:53
PUR P47 08:37  I n t e r c e p t i o n M00 07:26 *TOUCHDOWN 5 - 53 1:11
MARSHA M25 07:26  K i c k o f f M29 06:16  I n t e r c e p t i o n 3 - 4 1:10
PUR M00 06:16  I n t e r c e p t i o n M00 06:16 *TOUCHDOWN 0 - 0 0:00
MARSHA M33 06:16  K i c k o f f P31 04:34  I n t e r c e p t i o n 4 - 36 1:42
PUR M00 04:34  I n t e r c e p t i o n M00 04:34 *TOUCHDOWN 0 - 0 0:00
MARSHA M32 04:34  K i c k o f f M29 03:33  P u n t 3 - (3) 1:01
PUR P36 03:33  P u n t P36 01:41  P u n t 4 - 0 1:52
MARSHA M23 01:41  P u n t P38 00:24  D o w n s 8 - 39 1:17
PUR P38 00:24  D o w n s P36 00:00  End of half 1 - (2) 0:24
PUR 3rd P22 15:00  K i c k o f f P30 13:20  P u n t 3 - 8 1:40
MARSHA M13 13:20  P u n t P00 10:03 *TOUCHDOWN 9 - 87 3:17
PUR P25 10:03  K i c k o f f P43 08:20  I n t e r c e p t i o n 5 - 18 1:43
MARSHA M42 08:20  I n t e r c e p t i o n M32 07:35  P u n t 3 - (10) 0:45
PUR P41 07:35  P u n t P45 06:09  P u n t 3 - 4 1:26
MARSHA P35 06:09  P u n t P35 06:09 *TOUCHDOWN 0 - 0 0:00
PUR P22 06:09  K i c k o f f M16 00:29 *FIELD GOAL 16 - 62 5:40 .
MARSHA M23 00:29  K i c k o f f P00 12:53 *TOUCHDOWN 9 - 77 2:36 .
PUR 4th P22 12:53  K i c k o f f M00 06:38 *TOUCHDOWN 13 - 78 6:15 .
MARSHA M25 06:38  K i c k o f f P00 03:46 *TOUCHDOWN 13 - 75 2:52 .
PUR M44 03:46  K i c k o f f M15 01:34  D o w n s 7 - 29 2:12 .
MARSHA M15 01:34  D o w n s M29 00:48  F u m b l e 6 - 14 0:46
PUR M12 00:48  F u m b l e M16 00:00  End of half 2 - (4) 0:48 .



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Marshall vs Purdue (Sep 29, 2012 at West Lafayette, Ind.)

*Marshall wins, receives; Purdue defends North
1-10 Marshall 35 Change of possession, PUR ball on PUR35, 1st and 10.

Meadows, Thomas kickoff 65 yards to the MARSHALL0, touchback.
MARSHALL drive start at 15:00.

1-10 Marshall 25 CATO, Rakeem at QB for Marshall.
1-10 Marshall 25 CATO, Rakeem pass complete to WILSON, A. for 5 yards to the MARSHALL30 (Williams, F.).
2-5 Marshall 30 CATO, Rakeem pass incomplete to DOBSON, Aaron.
3-5 Marshall 30 CATO, Rakeem pass complete to SHULER, Tommy for 4 yards to the MARSHALL34 (Maci, Robert).
4-1 Marshall 34 WILLIAMS, Tyler punt 51 yards to the PUR15, Johnson, Josh return 0 yards to the PUR15,

fumble by Johnson, Josh recovered by PUR Johnson, Josh at PUR11 (WARD, Martin).
3 plays, 9 yards, 1:13

PURDUE drive start at 13:47.
1-10 PUR 11 TerBush, Caleb at QB for Purdue.
1-10 PUR 11 Shavers, Akeem rush for no gain to the PUR11 (ARRINGTON, D.).
2-10 PUR 11 TerBush, Caleb pass complete to Bush, Gary for 6 yards to the PUR17.
3-4 PUR 17 P1TerBush, Caleb pass complete to Edison, A. for 14 yards to the PUR31, 1ST DOWN PUR

(THOMAS, Derrick).
1-10 PUR 31 TerBush, Caleb pass complete to Ross, O.J. for 6 yards to the PUR37 (HUNTER, D.J.).
2-4 PUR 37 R2Shavers, Akeem rush for 9 yards to the PUR46, 1ST DOWN PUR (OKOROHA, O.).
1-10 PUR 46 Shavers, Akeem rush for 2 yards to the PUR48 (AIKEN, Marques;HOLMES, J.).
2-8 PUR 48 Mostert, Raheem rush for 4 yards to the MARSHALL48 (LOVETT, M.;BAZZIE, Alex).
3-4 Marshall 48 R3TerBush, Caleb rush for 4 yards to the MARSHALL44, 1ST DOWN PUR (SAMUEL, Jarquez).
1-10 Marshall 44 Shavers, Akeem rush for 2 yards to the MARSHALL42 (STRONG, Malcolm).
2-8 Marshall 42 R4Shavers, Akeem rush for 16 yards to the MARSHALL26, 1ST DOWN PUR (LEGRANDE, D.).
1-10 Marshall 26 P5TerBush, Caleb pass complete to Ross, O.J. for 17 yards to the MARSHALL9, 1ST DOWN PUR,

out-of-bounds (LEGRANDE, D.).
1-G Marshall 09 TerBush, Caleb pass complete to Bush, Gary for 9 yards to the MARSHALL0, TOUCHDOWN, clock

09:26.
1-G Marshall 03 Griggs, Paul kick attempt good.

Purdue 7, Marshall 0
12 plays, 85 yards, 4:21

Meadows, Thomas kickoff 65 yards to the MARSHALL0, SNIPES-BOOKER return 15 yards to the
MARSHALL15 (Johnson, E.J.).

MARSHALL drive start at 09:26.
1-10 Marshall 15 GROOMS, Kevin rush for 4 yards to the MARSHALL19 (Feichter, L.).
2-6 Marshall 19 CATO, Rakeem pass incomplete to DOBSON, Aaron.
3-6 Marshall 19 P1CATO, Rakeem pass complete to SHULER, Tommy for 8 yards to the MARSHALL27, 1ST DOWN

MARSHALL (Richards, T.).
1-10 Marshall 27 CATO, Rakeem pass complete to SHULER, Tommy for 7 yards to the MARSHALL34, out-of-bounds

(Allen, Ricardo).
2-3 Marshall 34 R2GROOMS, Kevin rush for 20 yards to the PUR46, 1ST DOWN MARSHALL (Lucas, Will).
1-10 PUR 46 CATO, Rakeem pass complete to DOBSON, Aaron for 7 yards to the PUR39 (Johnson, Josh).
2-3 PUR 39 P3CATO, Rakeem pass complete to WILSON, A. for 6 yards to the PUR33, 1ST DOWN MARSHALL

(Williams, F.).
1-10 PUR 33 CATO, Rakeem pass complete to ALLEN, Davonte for 9 yards to the PUR24 (Johnson, Josh).
2-1 PUR 24 P4CATO, Rakeem pass complete to GROOMS, Kevin for 2 yards to the PUR22, 1ST DOWN MARSHALL

(Gaston, Bruce).
1-10 PUR 22 GROOMS, Kevin rush for loss of 1 yard to the PUR23 (Allen, Ricardo).
2-11 PUR 23 P5CATO, Rakeem pass complete to SHULER, Tommy for 19 yards to the PUR4, 1ST DOWN MARSHALL,

out-of-bounds (Allen, Ricardo).
1-G PUR 04 CATO, Rakeem pass complete to WILSON, A. for 4 yards to the PUR0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:27.
1-G PUR 03 HAIG, Justin kick attempt good.

Purdue 7, Marshall 7
12 plays, 85 yards, 2:59

HAIG, Justin kickoff 44 yards to the PUR21, Hunt, Akeem return 35 yards to the
MARSHALL44, out-of-bounds (HAIG, Justin).

PURDUE drive start at 06:27.
1-10 Marshall 44 Shavers, Akeem rush for 3 yards to the MARSHALL41 (BAZZIE, Alex;OKOROHA, O.).
